[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	4
	Name:
	April Sanders

	Proposed No.:
	2025-0075
	Date:
	April 23, 2025



SUBJECT

[bookmark: _Hlk173412931]Proposed Ordinance 2025-0075 would authorize the Executive to convey the property at Cedar Falls Rd SE, North Bend, WA, in Council District 3, to Tanner/Janofsky Living Trust, consistent with the Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) included as Attachment A.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0075 would authorize the Executive to convey the property at Cedar Falls Rd SE, North Bend, WA, in Council District 3, to Tanner/Janofsky Living Trust, consistent with the Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) included as Attachment A for a purchase price of $425,000.

The property is a 5.74-acre vacant, unused residential lot located in unincorporated King County, south of North Bend.  The property has been owned by the Roads Service Division Property since 1939 and was never used.  The Property Summary indicates that sale of this property will relieve the county of assessments totaling $344.26 per year. 

The property was advertised for sale on the market and two offers above listing price were received, with the highest bid and shortest due diligence period chosen. The buyer currently owns two parcels south of the property and intends to purchase this lot to build a single-family residence in line with current zoning. 

The proposed Purchase and Sale Agreement has an effective date of August 7, 2024, and is subject to Council approval.  An amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement extended the council approval period through June 13, 2025.


BACKGROUND 

Property History.  The property located Cedar Falls Rd SE, North Bend, WA, is located in Council District 3 and is in unincorporated King County, south of North Bend.  The property is 5.74 acres, zoned RA-5, allowing one dwelling unit per five acres.  The property was purchased by the Roads Services Division (RSD) in 1939 and was never utilized.  The Facilities Management Division (FMD) considers this property surplus to current and future needs of the RSD and the County.

ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0075 would authorize the Executive to convey the property at Cedar Falls Rd SE, North Bend, WA to Tanner/Janofsky Living Trust, consistent with the Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) included as Attachment A.

The requirements related to the sale of surplus properties that are outlined in King County Code (K.C.C.) Section 4.56, as well as the status of these requirements for this property, are analyzed in Table 1 below. 

Table 1. Surplus Property Sale Requirements

	#
	Requirement
	K.C.C. Reference
	Outcome/Status

	1.
	Division Surplus Notification  
	4.56.070
	RSD submitted a notice of surplus to FMD on February 26, 2024.


	2.
	FMD Offer of Property to other County Agencies
	4.56.070
	FMD offered the property to other County agencies on March 22, 2024, and received no interest.


	3.
	Property Evaluated for Affordable Housing
	4.56.070.C.1
	The property was evaluated for affordable housing. However, the property is outside the Urban Growth Area and is not suitable for affordable housing.  


	4.
	Final Surplus Declaration
	4.56.070
	FMD declared the property surplus on May 14, 2024.


	5.
	FMD Appraisal 
	N/A
	According to the Property Summary, the property was appraised on May 20, 2024, by McKee Appraisal. The estimated fair market value is $240,000. 


	6.
	Public Notification of Sale  

	4.56.090
	FMD utilized a listing broker, who listed the property on MLS. The sale was also advertised via signage on site and a listing on the FMD website.


	7.
	Bid Process

	4.56.100
	A broker was retained to advertise the sale on the market. Two offers, both above listing price, were received. The offer with the highest purchase price and shortest due diligence period was chosen. 

	8.
	Purchase and Sale Agreement
	N/A
	The PSA was executed by all parties on or before August 7, 2024.


	9.
	Council Approval 
	4.56.080
	As the value of the surplus property being conveyed exceeds $100,000, Council approval of the sale is required.  Additionally, the PSA includes a provision that the PSA is subject to approval by ordinance by the Council and this contingency is satisfied if an ordinance approving the conveyance of the property becomes effective within 120 days of the effective date.  

The parties entered into multiple amendments, the latest of which (the 5th amendment, entered into on February 21, 2025) extended the Council Approval period to expire on June 13, 2025.


	10.
	Disposition of Sale Proceeds
	4.56.130
	Sale proceeds would be deposited into the Roads Services Division appropriation unit, other than $21,155, which would be deposited into the Real Estate Services appropriation unit for labor costs.



Summary of Key PSA Terms.  Table 2 provides a high-level summary of key terms in each section of the PSA.

Table 2. Summary of Key PSA Terms

	PSA Section
	Summary of Key Terms
	Beginning Page in PSA

	Article 1.
Purchase and Transfer of Assets
	King County shall convey to Tanner/Janofsky Living Trust on the closing date and Tanner/Janofsky Living Trust shall accept from King County the following assets and properties:
· The property at Cedar Falls Rd SE, North Bend, WA, including the right, title and interest of the property, improvements and structures located on the property, tangible personal property, and easements and other rights on the property. 
	p. 1

	Article 2. 
Purchase Price
	Establishes a purchase price of $425,000 and a deposit of $25,000.

	p. 2

	Article 3. Representations and Warranties of the Parties and Condition of the Property

	Outlines terms for representations and warranties of the seller and buyers, seller disclosure statement and disclaimer of the condition of the property, buyer acceptance of the condition of the property, indemnification clause and a risk of loss statement.

	p. 2

	Article 4. 
Title Matters

	Outlines terms related to the title and title insurance. 
	p. 6

	Article 5.
Contingencies
	Outlines due diligence inspection provisions and right of entry.

States that the PSA is subject to approval by the King County Council.

	p. 7

	Article 6. 
Covenants of Seller Pending Closing

	Outlines terms for seller in assuring the representations and warranties, and all covenants.
	p. 9

	Article 7.
Covenants of Buyer Pending Closing

	Outlines terms for buyer in assuring the representations and warranties, and all covenants.
	p. 9

	Article 8.
Conditions Precedent to Buyer's Obligations

	Outlines the obligations of buyers to close on the closing date.
	p. 9

	Article 9. 
Conditions Precedent to Seller's Obligations

	Outlines the obligations of the seller to close on the closing date.
	p. 10

	Article 10. 
Closing
	The closing shall occur within 15 days of removal of all contingencies in Article 5.

Outlines that King County shall pay one half of the escrow fee charged by the escrow agent.

Lays out all documents that shall be delivered at closing.
	p. 10

	Article 11.
Miscellaneous Provisions
	Outlines terms related to nonmerger, default and attorneys' fees, computation of time, notice delivery, severability, and other miscellaneous provisions.

Lays out the exhibits to the PSA.

	p. 11

	Signature Pages
	PSA was executed by all parties on or before August 7, 2024

	p. 16

	Exhibit A
	Legal Description 

	p. 17

	Exhibit B
	Bargain and Sale Deed
	p. 18

	Exhibit C
	Bill of Sale and Assignment

	p. 22

	Exhibit D
	Seller’s Certification of Non-Foreign Status

	p. 24




Rationale for transaction.  The Executive states that the property is surplus to the current and future needs of the RSD and the County. The County has not utilized the property since it was purchased in 1939. 

Appraisal.  The property was appraised at $240,000 using the Sales Comparison Approach, which is typically used for vacant residential lots.
[bookmark: _Hlk82422041]
Selected Bidder and Purchase Price.  The property received two bids, both over the listing price.  The Executive selected the bidder with the higher purchase price ($425,000) and shorter due diligence period.  The buyer, Tanner/Janofsky Living Trust, currently owns two parcels south of the property and intends to purchase this lot to build a single-family residence in line with current zoning.

Council Approval Requirement and Timing.  The transmitted PSA includes a provision that the PSA is subject to approval by the Council ("Council Approval Contingency"). The original PSA states that this contingency would be satisfied if an ordinance becomes effective within 120 days of the effective date of the PSA, with an option to extend an additional 60 days.

The PSA has an effective date of August 7, 2024.  The fifth amendment to the PSA extends the Council Approval Contingency to expire 250 days from the effective date, with the option to extend an additional 60 days. With the fifth amendment, the Council Approval Period expires on June 13, 2025. 

Amendments to the PSA.  The amendments to the PSA are described in Table 3 below.

Table 3. Amendments to the PSA

	Amendment
	Summary
	Date Signed

	1st  Amendment
	Extended the due diligence period an additional 14 days.
	September 5, 2024

	2nd Amendment
	Extended the due diligence period an additional 21 days.
	September 12, 2024

	3rd Amendment
	Extended the due diligence period an additional 14 days.
	October 10, 2024

	4th Amendment
	Extended the due diligence period an additional 21 days.
	October 23, 2024

	5th Amendment
	Extended the Council Approval Contingency to 250 days from the Effective Date.
	February 21, 2025


	
Legal Review.  Council’s legal counsel has completed review of the proposed ordinance and the Purchase and Sale Agreement.


ATTACHMENTS

1. [bookmark: _Hlk85090545]Proposed Ordinance 2025-0075 (and its attachment)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. Property Summary

image1.png
kil

King County




